














































































































































































































































































































CAPITAL BUDGET

CODE

9010-800-03-0000

9030-800-03-0000

9040-800-03-0000

9045-800-03-0000

9050-800-03-0000

9060-800-03-0000

9070-802-03-0000

5070-803-03-0000

TOTAL

DESCRIPTION

OCEANSIDE U.F.S.D.
2018-19 BUDGET WORKSHEET

BUDGET
2017-18

BUDGET
2018-19

DIFF.

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURE/EMPLOYEE BENEFITS *

Employee Retirement
Social Security
Workers Comp

Life Insurance
Unemployment Ins
Health Insurance
Welfare/Clerical
Welfare/Custodians

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

490,946
723,634
150,135
9,348
3,850
1,747,020
229
80,000

3,165,162

470,683
738,199
108,631
9,823
3,850
1,876,053
229

0

3,207,468

* NY State requires that fringe benefits be separated into 3 areas of the budget.

The totals of the 3 pages can be found on page 29.
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(20,263)
14,565
(1,504)

475

0

129,033

0
(80,000)

42,306



2018/19 BUDGET EXPLANATIONS 27A
UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURE/EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Employee Benefits are reflected in each of the three sections portions of this budget.
ADMINISTRATIVE, PROGRAM AND CAPITAL - required by new State law

SEE PAGE 29A FOR DETAILS



OCEANSIDE UF.S.D.
2018-19 BUDGET WORKSHEET

CAPITAL BUDGET
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL PROJECTED
CODE DESCRIPTION 2017-18 2018-19 DIFF. 2016-17 2017-18
UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSE - DEBT SERVICE
PRINCIPAL
9711-600-00-0000  Serial Bonds 2,995,000 3,555,000 560,000 2,255,000 2,995,000
TOTAL PRINCIPAL 2,995,000 3,555,000 560,000 2,255,000 2,995,000
INTEREST
9711-700-00-0000  Serial Bonds 1,051,083 1,088,806 37,723 981,915 1,051,083
9731-700-00-0000  Bond Anticipation Note 0 0 0 0 0
9760-700-00-0000  Tax Anticipation Notes 260,000 375,000 115,000 191,585 285,805
TOTAL INTEREST 1,311,083 1,463,806 152,723 1,173,500 1,336,888
INSTALLMENT PURCHASES
9785-600-00-0000  Instllmnt Prch-Princ (Tech) 744,389 911,385 166,996 733,730 744,834
9785-600-00-0013  Instllmnt Prch-Princ (Vehicles) 24,676 24,266 (410) 24,321 15,226
9785-700-00-0000  Instlimnt Prch-Int (Tech) 31,166 49,192 18,026 34,277 31,275
9785-700-00-0013  Instllmnt Prch-Int (Vehicles) 1,259 1,034 (225) 621 597
TOTAL INSTALLMENT PURCHASE 801,490 985,877 184,387 792,949 791,932
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
9950-900-00-0000  Capital Fund 502,000 522,000 20,000 395,000 502,000
9950-970-00-0000  Repair Reserve 160,000 160,000 0 0 160,000
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 662,000 682,000 20,000 395,000 662,000
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET 17,971,764 19,013,650 1,041,886 5.80%
TOTAL BUDGET 150,144,641 153,863,333 3,718,692 2.48%
9* Building Aid. 51,870,935
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2018/19 BUDGET EXPLANATIONS 28A
UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSE - DEBT SERVICE

9711-600-00-0000  Serial Bonds Principal — Includes Refunded 2003, 2015, 2016 and 2017 Bond Issues.
9711-700-00-0000  Serial Bonds Interest - Includes Refunded 2003, 2015, 2016 and 2017 Bond Issues.
9731-700-00-0000  Bond Anticipation Note Interest - Not Applicable

9760-700-00-0000  Tax Anticipation Notes:
It is estimated that we will be borrowing $25,000,000 in Tax Anticipation Notes at 1.5%.

9785-600-00-0000  Installment Purchases — Principal (Tech): This includes principal payments for existing
installment purchases, continuing the iPad and Chromebook initiatives, and the
purchasing of other computer equipment in line with the district's technology plan.

9785-600-00-0013  Installment Purchases - Principal (Vehicles): Includes the financing of one new
B&G vehicle.

9785-700-00-0000  Installment Purchases — Interest (Tech): Please see code 9785-600-00-0000 above.
This is interest associated with these payments.

9785-700-00-0013  Installment Purchases — Interest (Vehicles): Includes the financing of one new

B&G vehicle.
9950-900-00-0000  Transfer to Capital Fund — To be used for:
DW: Continued Security System Improvements $ 25,000
DW: Manhole Cover Upgrades 62,000
School #4: Stair treads and repairs throughout 35,000
School #7: Continue Planning for High School Drama Program Space 400,000
Total $522.000

9950-970-00-0000  The purpose of a Repair Reserve is to have funds available to make repairs to
capital improvements. The money can only be expended following a public hearing
preceding the expenditure. Our plan is to fund this reserve over several years in order to
rehabilitate the turf field of Oceanside High School. (The 2018/19 appropriation will
bring the total Repair Reserve to $480,000.)



CODE

9010-800-00-0000
9020-800-00-0000
9030-800-00-0000
9040-800-00-0000
9045-800-00-0000
9050-800-00-0000
9055-800-00-0000
9060-800-00-0000
9060-801-00-0000
9070-800-00-0000
9070-802-00-0000
9070-803-00-0000

TOTAL

1g: 3/09/18

SUMMARY OF EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

DESCRIPTION

Employees Ret. System
Teachers Ret. System
Social Security
Workers Comp

Life Insurance
Unemployment Insurance
Disability Insurance
Health Insurance
Dental Insurance
Welfare OFT
Welfare/Clerical
Welfare/Custodial

Benefits

OCEANSIDE U.F.S.D.
2018-19 BUDGET WORKSHEET

BUDGET
2017-18

3,272,970
7,702,438
6,578,493
847,196
77,904
35,000
36,019
15,882,000
305,851
43,375
22,860
80,000

34,884,106

BUDGET
2018-19

3,137,885
7,954,568
6,710,899
835,621
81,857
35,000
38,901
17,055,026
307,890
40,000
22,860

0

36,220,507

Page 29

DIFF.

(135,085)
252,130
132,406
(11,575)

3,953

0

2,882
1,173,026
2,039
(3,375)

0
(80,000)

1,336,401

ACTUAL PROJECTED

2016-17 2017-18
2,798,765 2,662,236
7,715,602 7,997,449
5,952,339 6,280,102

676,659 728,686
62,010 78,483
15,228 24,000
19,635 36,019

14,072,294 15,668,620

247,517 305,851
43,375 43,375
20,160 20,160
83,038 80,000

31,706,622 33,924,981



2018/19 BUDGET EXPLANATIONS

29A

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURE/EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Employee Benefits are reflected in each of the three sections of this budget
ADMINISTRATIVE, PROGRAM AND CAPITAL - as required by State law.

5010-800-00-0000

9020-800-00-0000

9030-800-00-0000

9040-800-00-0000
9045-800-00-0000
9050-800-00-0000
9055-800-00-0000

9060-800-00-0000

9060-801-00-0000
9070-800-00-0000
9070-802-00-0000

9070-803-00-0000

Employees’ Retirement System (Civil Service Employees) — This is based on the
estimated bill provided by the Employees’ Retirement System for the 2018/19 year.

Teachers’ Retirement System — This is based on the district's estimated liability
as recommended by TRS.

Social Security

FICA portion - 6.2% on base salary up to $128,700 for 2018 & est.$138,996 for 2019
Medicare portion - 1.45% applies to all earnings.

Workers Compensation — Based on anticipated cost

Life Insurance -Contractual

Unemployment Insurance

Disability Insurance - Based on employee usage

Health Insurance

This covers the cost of the Empire Plan & HIP for active employees and for retired
employees at the rate of 50% for individual and 35% for dependents. It also includes the
district payment for Medicare Reimbursements and Health Insurance costs for hourly
employees. An actual increase of 8.2% for 2018 and a projected increase of 10% for
2019 were used. This code also includes funding for Administrative and ACA fees.
Dental Insurance - Contractual

Welfare Fund Teachers — Contractual

Welfare Fund Clerical — Contractual (Includes Inst. Assts & Non Reps)

Welfare Fund Custodial - Phased out as per contract.







